

No. 20-50407

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

TEXAS DEMOCRATIC PARTY; GILBERTO HINOJOSA;
JOSEPH DANIEL CASCINO; SHANDA MARIE SANSING;
BRENDA LI GARCIA,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS;
RUTH HUGHS, TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE;
KEN PAXTON, TEXAS ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Defendants- Appellants.

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE STATES OF LOUISIANA AND
MISSISSIPPI IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF TEXAS**

Lynn Fitch
Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General of
Mississippi
P.O. Box 220
Jackson, MS 39205
Telephone: (601) 359-3680
Facsimile: (601) 359-3796

Jeff Landry
Attorney General
Elizabeth Murrill
Solicitor General
Louisiana Department of Justice
P. O. BOX 94005
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804-9005
Telephone: (225) 326-6017
Facsimile: (225) 326-6098
Email: murrille@ag.louisiana.gov

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES’ CLAIMS PRESENT NON- JUSTICIABLE POLITICAL QUESTIONS	6
A. The District Court Lacked Jurisdiction Because Election Regulations are Committed to Texas and not the Federal Courts.	7
B. There Are No Judicially Manageable Standards to Determine COVID-19 Policy.....	9
C. Any Decision by the District Court Was Impossible Without Making a Non-Judicial Initial Policy Determination.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006)	2
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	5
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	2, 7, 8, 9, 11, 13
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	5
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	8
<i>Coalition v. Raffensperger</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86996 (N.D. Ga May 14, 2020).....	6, 7, 8, 10, 14
<i>Coalition v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:20-cv-1677 (N.D. Ga. May 26, 2020).....	10
<i>Colo. Gen. Assembly v. Salazar</i> , 541 U.S. 1093 (2004).....	5, 8
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	9, 12, 13
<i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Bostelmann</i> , No. 20-1538 (7th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	11
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).....	13
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	10
<i>Gross v. German Found. Indus. Initiative</i> , 456 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Jacobson v. Fla. Sec'y</i> , 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 13714 (11th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020)	10, 11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	11

McDonald v. Board of Election Comm'rs, 394 U.S. 802 (1969).....9

Miracle v. Hobbs, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 14031 (9th Cir. 2020)13

Norwood v. Raytheon Co., 455 F. Supp. 2d 597 (W.D. Tex. 2006).....11, 12

Rucho v. Common Cause, 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)2, 3, 6, 10, 11

Spectrum Stores, Inc. v. Citgo Petroleum Corp., 632 F.3d 938
(5th Cir. 2011).....2

Tashjian v. Republican Party, 479 U.S. 208 (1986).....7, 8

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott, No. 20-ca-438 (W.D. Tex. May 19, 2020)4, 12, 13

Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott, No. 20-5047 (5th Cir. May 22, 2020)1

Thompson v. DeWine, 2020 U.S. App. LEXIS 16650 (6th Cir. 2020).....3, 5, 8, 9

United States v. Kebodeaux, 570 U.S. 387 (2013)13

United States v. Morrison, 529 U.S. 598 (2000)13

United States v. Sineneng-Smith, 206 L. Ed. 2d 866 (2020)3

Vieth v. Jubelirer, 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....2

Voting for Am., Inc. v. Andrade, 488 Fed. Appx. 890 (5th Cir. 2012)12

STATUTES AND RULES

U.S. Const. art. I, § IV1, 5, 7, 12

U.S. Const. art. II, § 15, 7

U.S. Const. art. III5

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(2).....1

Tex. Elec. Code § 192 *et seq.*.....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Abraham Lincoln, Gettysburg Address, para. 3 (November 19, 1863).....4, 5
Declaration of Independence para. 2 (U.S. 1776).....4
The Federalist No. 59, at 290 (Alexander Hamilton) (Dover Thrift ed., 2014)6
